Construction and Building Materials 123 (2016) 594–600
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Construction and Building Materials
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /conbui ldmat
Recycling of construction and demolition waste for producing new
construction material (Brazil case-study)
0950-0618/� 2016 Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.

by the market. In other words, there is a strong need to diversify
the industrial applications of this waste. CDW materials have been
evaluated and successfully implemented in recent years in several
countries [9,10], and generally, it is used as raw mineral materials
in paving projects [11–14], footpaths [15] and pipe-bedding [16].
Some author have focused in recycling CDW for concrete production
Table 1
Composition of the different tests.
CDW/additive (wt.%) Water (wt.%)c Nomination
CDWa – cement 90–10 13 TSC1-10
80–20 TSC1-20
70–30 TSC1-30
CDWb – cement 90–10 13 TSC2-10
80–20 TSC2-20
70–30 TSC2-30
CDWa – lime 80–20 12 TSL1-20
75–25 TSL1-25
70–30 TSL1-30
65–35 TSL1-35
a Using classified CDW (50/20/30).
b CDW with randomly composition from a recycling plant.
c wt% of solid mass.
M. Contreras et al. / Construction and Building Materials 123 (2016) 594–600 595